creation of a Restricted Stock Option Plan as a way of encouraging the increase in performance and 

permanence in the Company of the Company’s administrators and/or employees or other companies under its 

direct or indirect control.  

Rights can be granted to receive a maximum number of restricted shares that does not exceed 19,416,233 

(nineteen million, four hundred and sixteen thousand, two hundred and thirty-three) shares, corresponding to 

1.18% of the Company’s total capital on the date of approval of the Plan, excluding shares that were held in 

treasury also on this date.  

The settlement of the contracts is subject to the continuation of the employment and/or manager relationship for